

No. 18-941

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARL B. DAVIS, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

TYSON PREPARED FOODS, INC.
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S REPLY

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Dechert LLP
Counsel of Record
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 01603
(860) 524-3999
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

W. Thomas Gilman
Hinkle Law Firm LLC
1617 N. Waterfront
Pkwy, Suite 400
Wichita, KS 67206
(316) 267-2000
tgilman@hinklaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: April 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.	8
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING.	9
IV. THE DECISION BELOW WAS WRONGLY DECIDED.	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>WD Equipment, LLC v. Cowen (In re Cowen),</i> 849 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knaus v. Concordia Lumber Co. (In re Knaus),</i> 889 F.2d 773 (8th Cir. 1989).....	5, 6
<i>In re Rozier,</i> 376 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>State of California Emp. Dev. Dep't v. Taxel (In re Del Mission Ltd.),</i> 98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Thompson v. Gen'l Motors Acceptance Corp., LLC,</i> 566 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Inslaw, Inc.,</i> 932 F.2d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools,</i> 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Weber v. SEFCU (In re Weber),</i> 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4, 6, 7, 9
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	<i>passim</i>

11 U.S.C. § 542(a).....4, 8

Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No.
No. 98-353, § 441(a)(2), 98 Stat. 333, 371 7
